A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss after tax

Year end spot rates

Equity, net of tax

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.
Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate. During 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate
were mainly denominated in USD.

Average Rates

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither
the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

Nominal Amount

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

Dedicated Freight Corridor
Corporation of India Limited

156

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 March 2017
Fixed-rate instruments (8,556.07)   11,802.04
Fair flow sensitivity (net) (8,556.07)   11,802.04

31 March 2016
Fixed-rate instruments (3,629.04)   5,034.85
Fair flow sensitivity (net) (3,629.04)   5,034.85

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 March 2017
Variable-rate instruments (3,171.84)   3,171.84   (3,171.84)   3,171.84
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,171.84)   3,171.84   (3,171.84)   3,171.84

31 March 2016
Variable-rate instruments (1,880.24)   1,880.24   (1,880.24)   1,880.24
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,880.24)   1,880.24   (1,880.24)   1,880.24

40. Capital management

41. Balances shown under Material issued to Contractors, Claims Recoverable, Advance for Capital Expenditure, Advances to Contractors, Recoverable/Payable
from/to MOR, Sundry Creditors and Deposits/Earnest money from contractors are subject to Reconciliation/ Confirmation and respective consequential
adjustments.

Equity, net of tax

Equity, net of tax

Company is in construction phase for construction of railways track for freight with equity funding from MOR and debt funding from World Bank and JICA.
Considering the estimated cost, which has been approved by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs, Government of India,. Company has definitive source

[…]

in accordance with Indian GAAP (previous GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to continue the policy for accounting for exchange differences arising from translation of long-term foreign currency monetary items
recognised in the financial statements for the period ending immediately before the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period as per the previous GAAP.

Exemptions and exceptions availed
Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Ind AS optional exemptions

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

Dedicated Freight Corridor
Corporation of India Limited

157

C.

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS   0   0   0   (0)   0   (0)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,182.58  -   1,182.58   1,496.17  -   1,496.17
Capital work-in-progress a,b,c,e,g   3,27,228.88   (5,575.85)   3,21,653.03   5,77,715.86   (9,520.95)   5,68,194.91
Other intangible assets   41.37  -   41.37   139.86  -   139.86
Intangible assets under development   911.88  -   911.88   989.54  -   989.54
Financial assets
  (i) Other non-current financial assets e   145.62   416.34   561.96   194.27   416.34   610.61
Deferred tax assets (net)   776.62   776.62
Other non-current assets   2,84,557.09   2,364.04   2,86,921.13   4,50,823.36   2,543.84   4,53,367.20

Current assets
Financial assets
  (i) Cash and cash equivalents   79,685.71  -   79,685.71   1,57,507.81  -   1,57,507.81
  (ii) Bank balances other than (i) above e   3,799.04   (416.34)   3,382.70   3,099.46   (416.34)   2,683.12
  (iii) Other current financial assets   1,977.84  -   1,977.84   5,860.27  -   5,860.27
Current tax assets (net)   440.50  -   440.50   305.08  -   305.08
Other current assets a   157.06   153.44   310.50   169.84   174.10   343.94

TOTAL ASSETS   7,00,127.57   (3,058.37)   6,97,069.20   11,98,301.52   (6,026.39)   11,92,275.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   3,71,566.88  -   3,71,566.88   4,80,266.88  -   4,80,266.88
Other equity   1,19,710.62   -   1,19,710.62   3,02,890.86   (1,474.78)   3,01,416.08

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
  (i) Borrowings a   1,44,108.49   (120.05)   1,43,988.44   3,27,217.83   (318.49)   3,26,899.34
  (ii) Other non-current financial liabilities b   17,137.38   (2,938.32)   14,199.06   32,367.08   (4,233.12)   28,133.96
Long-term provisions   557.60  -   557.60   1,031.88  -   1,031.88
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other non-current liabilities   5,751.42  -   5,751.42   5,932.86   -   5,932.86

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
  (i) Other financial liabilities g   35,809.58   -   35,809.58   41,123.84  -   41,123.84
Other current liabilities   5,448.91   -   5,448.91   7,273.63  -   7,273.63
Short-term provisions   34.85  -   34.85   82.59  -   82.59
Current tax liabilities (net)   1.84  -   1.84   114.07  -   114.07

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   7,00,127.57   (3,058.37)   6,97,069.20   11,98,301.52   (6,026.39)   11,92,275.13

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from
previous GAAP to Ind AS.

As at 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016

Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B.
(i)

(ii)

Ind AS mandatory exceptions

[…]

Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind
AS.

Estimates
An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for
Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

Dedicated Freight Corridor
Corporation of India Limited

158

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
 Particulars  Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations   -   -
Other income f   9,896.13   186.29 10,082.42
Total income 9,896.13   186.29   10,082.42

Expenses
Employee benefits expense   -   -   -
Finance costs   -   -   -
Depreciation and amortisation expense f   -   211.10 211.10
Other expenses f   167.98   2,219.23 2,387.21
Total Expenses   167.98   2,430.33 2,598.31

Profit/ (loss) before tax 9,728.15   (2,244.04)   7,484.11

Tax expense:
Current tax   3,408.32   0.03 3,408.35
Deferred tax d   -   (774.08) (774.08)
Profit/ (loss) for the period (A)   6,319.83   (1,469.99) 4,849.84

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss
Measurement of defined benefit plans c   -   (7.35)   (7.35)
Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plans c   -   2.54   2.54
Total other comprehensive income for the period (B)   -   (4.81)   (4.81)
Total comprehensive income for the period (A + B)   6,319.83   (1,474.80)   4,845.03

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption  31 March 2016  1 April 2015

   4,97,597.33   3,82,577.50

Reclassification:
Share application money pending allotment   2,85,560.41   1,08,700.00
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans c   (4.81)
Adjusted Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP   7,83,152.93   4,91,277.50

Borrowings – Amortised cost adjustment
Discounting of retention money
Prior Period adjustment capitalised in IGAAP in 2016   -
General and administration expenses decapitalised net of related income f   (2,244.05)   -